

August 15, 2023

TO: Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee (PRAC)

FROM: Ron Munds, General Manager

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 3 – 08/15/2023 PRAC Meeting

Continued Discussion of the Los Osos Community Plan Parks & Recreation Section Review and Active Recreation

Issues

President

Charles L. Cesena

Vice President

Marshall E. Ochylski

Directors

Matthew D. Fourcroy Troy C. Gatchell Christine M. Womack

General Manager

Ron Munds

District Accountant Robert Stilts. CPA

Unit Chief John Owens

Battalion Chief

Paul Provence

Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 6064 Los Osos, CA 93412

Offices:

2122 9th Street, Suite 110 Los Osos, CA 93402

Phone: 805/528-9370 **FAX:** 805/528-9377

www.losososcsd.org

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Provide comments and direction to staff

Discussion

At the June Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee (PRAC) meeting, the committee and public provided comments regarding multiple issues related to active recreation, the use of school district properties, revisions to the Community Park Master Plan and creating a working group with Los Osos Advisory Council (LOCAC) and PRAC members to review the Los Osos Community Plan Park and open space sections. The resulting outcomes suggested by the committee were to focus on the future use of Sunnyside School for Pickleball courts and other recreational activities, look at current funding limitations and possible solutions, developing a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the school district for ongoing use of these facilities, forming a working group with LOCAC to evaluate the community plan and initiating an update to the community park master plan with the County.

At this meeting, staff would like for the PRAC and public to provide comments to staff regarding:

- The key issues to be addressed in the MOU with the school district and suggested outreach strategies to the district
- Suggestions on what the LOCAC/CSD working group should look at as it develops goals and objectives for evaluating the community plan related to active recreation needs of the community
- Suggested strategies to the eventual update of the park master plan

The review of the Los Osos Community Plan sections related to park and open space will be dependent on the subsequent working group's work. The PRAC will be kept informed on the status of any work product generated from that effort.

ATTACHMENTS

Templeton CSD MOU with Templeton Unified School District Comments received since the June 20, 2023 PRAC Meeting

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN TEMPLETON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND TEMPLETON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Effective January 1, 2019, the Memorandum of Understanding between Templeton Unified School District and Templeton Community Services District has been amended to add language for the Lincoln Water Tanks and Templeton USD Repeater.

Memorandum of Understanding entered into this 1st day of July 2017, by and between the Templeton Unified School District and the Templeton Community Services District, hereinafter referred to as "School District" and "TCSD," respectively.

School District agrees to make available and maintain facilities and playing fields for youth recreation activities sponsored and run by TCSD. To the degree security and logistical considerations allow, School District will leave Templeton High School tennis courts and the adjacent outdoor basketball courts unlocked and available for public use during non-school hours and when not otherwise reserved for use. A separate agreement, already approved by both agencies, governs the use of the Templeton High School Multi-Use Facility (the Performing Arts Center).

Once requested dates for facility use have been submitted to and approved by School District, no other non-school activities will take precedence over scheduled TCSD activities. Both parties acknowledge that School District facilities exist first and foremost for educational and school-related activities, and occasions may arise where school activities may force the cancellation or re-scheduling of TCSD events. School District shall make every reasonable effort to not cancel TCSD facility use dates once approved due to previously-unscheduled school events.

TCSD agrees to pay an annual fee to the School District as follows:

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018: \$5,500 July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019: \$5,750 July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024: \$6,000 School District will invoice TCSD for said costs once annually in January.

Inasmuch as estimated annual costs under the School District's Direct Cost fee schedule exceed \$20,000, the School District hereby elects to waive the direct cost formula for TCSD usage (as permitted in School District administrative regulation 1330) and instead enter into this Memorandum of Understanding.

Photographers, when using district fields or facilities to take pictures for TCSD youth sports participants, will not be charged by the School District.

The TCSD agrees to let TUSD have full access to the Templeton USD Repeater that is stationed on the Lincoln Water Tanks. Access to the site must be arranged in advance with the TCSD Utilities Manager, either by phone or email, and is limited to regular business hours.

This agreement shall cover the period commencing July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2024, unless both parties agree to re-open discussion of any item herein.

Templeton Unified School District Signature: 2/3/19	Templeton Community Services District Signature: Date: 3/6/19
Signature: Date:	Signature: Allu Signature: 3-16-19

Comments Received since June 20, 2023 PRAC Meeting

Suggestion:	I really hope we can get a dog park in Los Osos. I would love to help however I can.
Your Name (optional):	Marci Smith

Suggestion:	Please bring pickle ball courts to Los Osos. There are a lot of seniors that are enjoying this sport and the socialization it provides. Also Baywood Park needs a PARK!!!
-------------	---

Suggestion:	Pickle ball courts
Your Name (optional):	Holly Weir

Suggestion:	Pickle ball courts. At least four permanent pickle ball courts. Thank you.
Your Name (optional):	Terry Finseth

Suggestion:	Los Osos deserves to have designated pickleball courts, a park on the bay, and an additional park with kids play area.
Your Name (optional):	Todd S